
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Dan 
Kalley on 01733 296334 as soon as possible.

Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available 
online or via the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection 
aspirations and view this agenda online instead of printing it. 

AB
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 18 DECEMBER 2018
1.30 PM

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor

4. Minutes of the Meetings Held on:

4.1 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018 5 - 20

4.2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 November 2018 21 - 30

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 18/00469/FUL - British Sugar  Oundle Road Woodston 
Peterborough

31 - 66

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

Public Document Pack



In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the 
[...]
he report itself.

5. These reports may be updated orally at the meeting if additional relevant information is 
received after their preparation.



This page is intentionally left blank



 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
MEETING

HELD AT 1:30PM, ON
TUESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2018

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
 

Committee Members Present: (Chairman) Harper, (Vice-Chair) Casey, Councillors, Brown, 
Amjad Iqbal, Shaz Nawaz, Martin, Hiller, Rush, Stokes, Bond and Serluca

Officers Present: Lee Collins, Development Management Manager
Amanda McSherry, Principal Development Management Officer
Bryan Clary, Tree Officer
Karen Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer
Chris Gordon, Planning Solicitor

Others Present:
 
24.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

There were no apologies for absence.

25.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 

There were no declarations of interest received.

26. MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE REPRESENTATIONS AS 
WARD COUNCILLOR

Councillor Hiller declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 18/01101/R3OUT - Land 
North Of Thistle Drive Stanground Peterborough by virtue of being a Director of 
Medesham Homes and would leave the room before the item was debated or voted 
on. 

27.     MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE REPRESENTATIONS AS 
WARD COUNCILLOR 

There were no representations to make declarations as Ward Councillor.

28. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2018

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.

1:31pm  At this point Councillor Hiller stepped down from the Committee for item 
18/01101/R3OUT - Land North Of Thistle Drive Stanground Peterborough.

5



At this point the Committee agreed to extend the speaking scheme from five to ten 
minutes for item 18/01101/R3OUT - Land North Of Thistle Drive Stanground 
Peterborough

28.1 18/01101/R3OUT - LAND NORTH OF THISTLE DRIVE STANGROUND 
PETERBOR
[...]
 land. 

● The ward had been 5.7 hectares deficient in park area and Planning Policy 
(PP)14 would be sufficient reason to refuse the application.

● The proposal had not been included in the forthcoming draft Local 
Development Plan.

● There were only four dwellings being offered as social housing for the proposed 
site, which had raised questions about why there had not been more allocated 
given the current housing shortage in Peterborough. 

6



● Parking had been a current issue with access to the site restricted for residents 
attending clubs such as gymnastics, Therefore, building extra homes would 
exacerbate the issue.

● There had been a further online petition of over 230 signatures.
● Paragraph 97 of the planning and conservation act in relation to existing open 

spaces and recreation land outlined that an assessment should be carried out 
to investigate whether the land was surplus to requirements and for this reason 
the application should be rejected. 

● Families could be found playing games, picnicking and enjoying the calm and 
peaceful area.

● Tenter Hill had appeared in the local plan previously as a bio-diversity site.
● The area was used by elderly residents from Kingfisher Court.
● Councillors were expected to promote active lifestyles for residents and Tenter 

Hill was the only place in the area that could provide the opportunity to them.
● There would be extra pressure on local services, such as doctor surgery and 

schools created if the development was to be approved.
● There would be an increase in traffic which may cause hazards for the 

community centre and create pollution.
● Emergency vehicles had recently struggled to gain access to Wessex Close, 

which was close to Tenter Hill at Thistle Drive and this would be exacerbated 
by further houses being built. Therefore local road access was inadequate for 
the proposal.

● The development was too small to impact the housing need.
● Developments should have a positive impact on loc
[...]
ngs had not seemed to be more 
important than the loss of open space.

● Some Members commented that if the Committee were minded to oppose the 
officers recommendations, then such a decision would likely be appealed.  
However, if a decision to go against officers recommendation was approved, 
then it was hoped the inspectors would appreciate the public opinion in respect 
of the loss of space and the fact that the site had not been included within the 
emerging DPD. 

● Members had sympathised with the public objection over the proposed 
development application, however, there had been a stronger case in respect 
of planning policy not to oppose officers recommendations, despite the fact the 
allocation had not been included in the emerging DPD.  

● Members commented that the reasons for objection in respect of open space, 
wildlife protection, access and parking had been addressed through officers 
responses.  The confirmation of affordable housing provision had also been 
clarified within officers and the applicant’s response. 

 
The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to go against officer 
recommendations and REFUSE the application. The Committee RESOLVED (6 for 
and 4 against) to REFUSE the planning permission. 

REASON FOR THE DECISION:

11



The proposal would result in the loss of open space that was available within the ward, 
which was deficient in open space, and had been contrary to Paragraph 97 of the 
NPPF (2018).

At this point Councillor Hiller returned to the room.

28.2 18/01129/HHFUL - MOUSE COTTAGE 1 NORTH FEN ROAD GLINTON 
PETERBOROUGH

The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee received a report in relation to 
an application which sought planning permission for the demolition of the existing flat 
roof double garage and utility room, the erection of a two storey side extension; a 
double carport building and store to the front of site, and the co
[...]
rmission 
subject to relevant conditions delegated to officers. 

REASON FOR THE DECISION:

T1 Sycamore Tree was a mature and attractive tree. It was in good health and 
conservatively had 20-40 years lifespan. The tree made a positive contribution to the 
amenity value of the area. 

The proximity of the Sycamore Tree to the dwelling at 291A Thorpe Road was not 
deemed a major concern and with regard to shading and seasonal nuisances these 
were no more than to be expected by any other tree subject to a Tree Preservation 
Order and therefore were not considered appropriate reasons for the tree’s removal. 

                                                                                                                              Chairman
1.30pm – 5:29 pm

19



This page is intentionally left blank

20



 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
MEETING

HELD AT 1:30PM, ON
TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2018

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
 

Committee Members Present: (Chairman) Harper, (Vice-Chair) Casey, Councillors, Brown, 
Amjad Iqbal, Jamil, Martin, Hiller, Rush, Stokes, Bond and Serluca

Officers Present: Nick Harding, Head of Planning
Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Stephen Turnbull, Planning Solicitor
Simon Ireland, PCC Highways

Others Present:
 
29.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

There were apologies for absence received from Councillor Shaz Nawaz. Councillor 
Jamil attended as substitute.

30.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 

Councillor Hiller declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 4.1 by virtue of having 
several meetings with the developers of North Westgate, but had no-predetermination 
with regards to the application being put forward.

Councillor Jamil declared an interest in item 4.1 by virtue of being a Ward Councillor, 
however he had not been pre-determined.

31.     MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE REPRESENTATIONS AS 
WARD COUNCILLOR 

There were no representations to make declarations as Ward Councillor.

The Committee agreed to alter the running order of the agenda and hear item 4.4 of 
the agenda first.

32.1     18/01758/FUL - EYE POST OFFICE, 30 HIGH STREET, EYE, PETERBOROUGH

The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee received a report in relation to 
a proposal for the installation of metal security shutters, painted white. These would 
cover the two windows and door on the principle elevation facing the High Street.
 
In correlation with the dimensions for the two windows, the shutters measure 1.7m x 
2.5m. The shutters for the door measure 2.5m x 1m.

21



The Head of Planning introduced the item and highlighted key information from the 
report and the update report. Members were made aware that the application was in  
a Conservation area and was deemed inappropriate in this context. There had been 
five incidents in the past four years with regards to the property being broken into. Of 
these incidents only three were through the doors where the shutters were placed. In 
addition a letter of support had been received from Eye Parish Council.

Councillor Simons and Allen, Ward Councillors, addressed the Committee and 
responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted 
included:

● There was support for the the protection of Conservation areas, however the 
guidelines were too rigid and did not allow for any flexibility.

● The shutters were well designed and and would not be detrimental to the local 
area.

● Eye village had seen an increase in Anti-Social Behaviour of the past few years. 
It was the right of the business owners to protect their property. It was essential 
that the residents of Eye had a fully functioning Post Office service.

● The proposal to have internal shutters were not practical. They would be a 
nuisance and not viable to the building structure.

● The shutters in place would be hidden from 7am to 6pm Monday to Saturday 
and for an hour between 12pm - 1pm on a Sunday. Therefore during the
[...]
questions included:

● The one way system around the application would make it easier for cars to 
come in and out of the parking area. The parking provision allowed for vehicles 
to be able to turn around in the car park to leave by the exit.

● There were to be no alterations to the existing building.
● The planning inspector had already overturned a previous refusal making it 

more difficult to refuse the application in front of Committee.

RESOLVED: 

The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to GRANT the application. The 
Committee RESOLVED (5 for, 4 against, 2 abstentions) to GRANT the planning 
permission subject to relevant conditions delegated to officers. 

REASON FOR THE DECISION:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having 
been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against 
relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:
- The proposal will not unacceptably harm the character of the area, the amenity of the 
occupiers of neighbouring dwellings or highway safety; in accordance with policy CS14 
and CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy (DPD) 2011, policies PP2, PP12 and 
PP13 and policy LP13 and LP16 of the Peterborough Local Plan (Submission).

                                                                                                                              Chairman
1.30pm –  4.30pm

30



The Plan

Print Date: 11/12/2018

Committee Location Plan 18/00469/FUL British Sugar

±© OS Crown Copyright Licence 100024236
1:2,500

0 30 60 90 12015
Meters

Scale
31



This page is intentionally left blank

32



Item No: 5.1

Planning and EP Committee 18 December 2018    

Application Ref: 18/00469/FUL 

Proposal: Full application for the erection of a Lidl food store (Class A1) with 
associated car parking, landscaping, infrastructure and access alterations.  
Outline application (with all matters other than access reserved) for up to 
74 residential dwellings (Class C3).  Demolition of existing buildings on 
site.

Site: British Sugar , Oundle Road, Woodston, Peterborough
Applicant: n/a

British Sugar Plc
Agent: Mr Richard Huteson

Rapleys LLP
Referred by: Cllr Dowson
Reason: Need for foodstore in this area, too many houses, insufficient facilities, 

doctors, schools, proper landscaping, re-use of building, parking, impact 
on residents.  

Site visit: 28.03.2018

Case officer: Miss A McSherry
Telephone No. 01733 4501733 454416
E-Mail: amanda.mcsherry@peterborough.gov.uk

Recommendation: GRANT subject to resolution of the Drainage Objection and relevant 
conditions and securing of S106 legal agreement.

1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal

Site and Surroundings

The application site is located within the Urban area boundary of Peterborough.  It is positioned on 
Oundle Road which is one of the major arterial routes into the city centre.  It is sited on the corner 
of Oundle Road and Sugar Way, opposite the Valley Park Local centre.  The Valley Park Local 
centre consists of a parade of shops, anchored by Budgens foodstore.  To the north of the Local 
Centre is the Nene Valley primary school.  To the north and east of the site is residential housing. 
A path/cycle track separates the application site with the housing to the east.        

The existing site covers an area of 2.57 hectares and currently comprises the British Sugar 
headquarter offices with associated car parking.  Its vehicle access is taken off the roundabout on 
Sugar Way.    

Proposal

This is a hybrid planning application seeking:-

1. Full planning permission for the demolition of the existing buildings on site, and 
redevelopment of the site to provide a new foodstore (Class A1), with associated car 
parking and landscaping on part of the site (Phase 1) ; and

2. Outline planning permission on the remaining part of the site (approx. 1.57 hectares) for up 
to 74 new residential units, with all matters reserved, apart from access (Phase 2).  

33



2 Planning History

Reference Proposal Decision Date
17/00001/SCREEN Proposed foodstore with associated car 

parking and landscaping and 70 residential 
units (outline)

Comments 08/05/2017

3 Planning Policy

Decisions must be taken in accordance with the development plan policies below, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.

National Planning Policy Framework (2018)

Paragraph 80 - Building a strong, competitive economy 
Significant weight should be placed on the need to support economic growth and productivity.

Paragraphs 86/87 - Sequential Test 
A sequential test should be applied to applications for main town centre uses which are neither in 
an existing centre nor in accordance with an up to date plan. Main town centre uses should be 
located in town centres, then in edge of centre locations; and only if suitable sites are not available 
(or expected to become available) should out of centre locations be considered. When considering 
edge of centre or out of centre locations preference should be given to accessible sites which are 
well connected to the town centre. Flexibility should be demonstrated on issues such as format and 
scale.

Paragraph 89 - Impact Assessment 
An impact assessment should be applied to retail and leisure uses outside of town centres, which 
are not in accordance with an up to date Development Plan. The default threshold is 2500 sqm if 
no local threshold is set.

Paragraph 108 - Transport Impacts 
Any significant impacts from development on the transport network (capacity and congestion) or on 
highway safety should be cost effectively mitigated to an acceptable degree. Development should 
only be prevented or refused on highway safety grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact 
on highway safety or the residual cumulative impact on the road network would be severe.

Paragraph 122 - Making Effec
[...]
rst use, the car parking spaces, cycle parking 
spaces, turning areas, loading and unloading areas shall be laid out in accordance with 
approved plan 7492B-07 revision F and be retained thereafter unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the local planning authority.

64



Reason: In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy PP13 of the 
Peterborough City Council Planning Policies DPD, 2012.

C20 External lighting shall be arranged so that the source of illumination is not directly visible 
and no danger or inconvenience is caused to users of the adjoining public highway. 

Reason: To avoid glare/dazzle which could lead to danger to highway users, in accordance 
with Policy PP13 of the Peterborough City Council Planning Policies DPD, 2012.

Cc: Cllrs Coles, Dowson, and Serluca

 

65



This page is intentionally left blank

66


	Agenda
	4.1 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018
	4.2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 November 2018
	5.1 18/00469/FUL - British Sugar  Oundle Road Woodston Peterborough
	18.00469 - Final Report




Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

MEETING
HELD AT 1:30PM, ON

TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2018
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

 
Committee Members Present: (Chairman) Harper, (Vice-Chair) Casey, Councillors, Brown, 
Amjad Iqbal, Shaz Nawaz, Martin, Hiller, Rush, Warren, Bond and Serluca

Officers Present: Lee Collins, Development Management Manager
Amanda McSherry, Principal Development Team Manager
Karen Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer
Stephen Turnbull, Planning Solicitor
Mick Freeman, Section 106 Officer

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stokes, Councillor Warren was 
in attendance as substitute.

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 

Members declared that they had received a number of letters in objection to the 
application, however, had not responded to the objectors and would not be 
predetermined when the application was being considered.

35. MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE REPRESENTATIONS AS 
WARD COUNCILLOR

Councillor Serluca declared an intention to speak as Ward Councillor in relation to 
agenda item 5.1 18/00469/FUL - BRITISH SUGAR  OUNDLE ROAD WOODSTON 
PETERBOROUGH. 

36. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON DATE

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November were agreed as a true and accurate 
record subject to the inclusion of Cllr’s Hiller declaration of interests appearing in the 
Declarations of Interests section of the minutes.

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November were agreed as a true and accurate 
record.

At this point Councillor Serluca stood down from the Committee for the following item 
due to an interest declared to speak as Ward Councillor. 

37. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS

37.1 18/00469/FUL - BRITISH SUGAR  OUNDLE ROAD WOODSTON 
PETERBOROUGH.



The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee received a report in relation to 
a hybrid planning application which sought full planning permission for the demolition 
of the existing buildings on site, and redevelopment of the site to provide a new 
foodstore (Class A1), with associated car parking and landscaping on part of the site 
(Phase 1); and Outline planning permission on the remaining part of the site (approx. 
1.57 hectares) for up to 74 new residential units, with all matters reserved, apart from 
access (Phase 2).  

The Head of Planning and Principal Development Team Manager introduced the item 
and highlighted key information from the report and the update report. The update 
report included drainage objection overcome by conditions, tree officer conditions,  
eight letters of objections and the renumbering and corrections to some of the 
conditions specifically to make it clear that the store would become a Lidl and instead 
of an A1 open retail foodstore and an update to the demolition and construction 
management plan.

Councillors Coles, Dowson and Serluca Ward Councillors, addressed the Committee 
and responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted 
included:

● The planning application had caused a high level of local resident concern and 
was an unwanted development.

● Peterborough needed high quality office space to attract new businesses.  
There had been no evidence to substantiate the loss of employment use.

● A food store would attract low paid jobs for the City when it is in need of higher 
skilled office jobs.

● Many office spaces were being demolished in the City or converted into 
apartments.

● There were limited places available in the City to accommodate the inward 
investment it needed.

● It was felt that opportunity peterborough would not support this development 
scheme.

● It was expected that there should have been discussions held about freehold 
and leasehold prices in respect to the change of land use.

● Residents were rightly concerned about the impact of traffic, should the 
development be approved.

● The store would be open seven days a week and would attract a regular stream 
of traffic, which offered no respite for local residents.

● The local retail centre was planned as an integral part of the community for 
residents and a Lidl store would decimate trade for the centre and for 
surrounding stores.

● Suggestions had been made about whether the Lidl store would be better 
accommodated in the recently failing Orton Centre.

● The development scheme was about money only and had not taken into 
account the harm it would pose to the local area and the community.  

● Ward Councillors had received many complaints about the existing vehicle use 
in the area.

● The road entrance to the site was a single carriageway and this had always 
created traffic issues especially around school times and rush hour.  The 
single entrance to the site had originally been designed that way through 
planning application, in order to encourage a decrease of car use.  The single 



junction plan had not succeeded to reduce traffic and had seen many 
properties designated as houses of multiple occupation, therefore, car use 
had increased in size.  As a result, emergency vehicles had struggled to gain 
access to the area. 

● There would be a provision of 145 car parking spaces made at the Lidl store.
● The parking in the area available at Budgens shopping area was already at full 

capacity on a daily basis. The parking situation at the Anglia Ruskins Centre 
(ARC) was a third full, with students parking in the streets, which had caused 
congestion in the area. This was due to the parking fee applicable at ARC.

● There were road delays on Bourges Boulevard, Shrewsbury Road and Botolph 
Green traffic light areas which had also created a traffic impact in the area. 
The traffic issues would increase if the development was to be approved.

● The development had not allow for a second access, which the area 
desperately needed due to historic traffic issues.

● The consultation process had shown that there was a 95.5% opposition of the 
development and this should be given merit by the Committee.  

● The development density was far higher than Officers had suggested, which 
was felt to be detrimental to the future residents of the area. 

● The Arap building was an award winning heritage building.  When it was shown 
to Members of the Committee during the site visit, it had not been repaired, 
this in turn had given the appearance of and old derelict building.  

● The proposed replacement building would be of a standard design and it was 
suggested that the developer could consider converting the existing Arap 
building rather than demolishing it.

● Objecting Members would be in more support if the site was to be developed 
into all residential dwellings. The objection was to the extra retail and car 
parking it could attract. 

● The loss of heritage buildings was very negative for Peterborough.

Jenny MIller local resident and David Turnock Peterborough Civic Society addressed 
the Committee and responded to questions from Members. In summary the key 
points highlighted included:

● There would be a detrimental impact from the increase in traffic movement if 
the Lidl store application was approved.

● Issues would be experienced with emergency access to the area.
● Schools and houses close to the site could be at risk if emergency vehicles 

were not able gain access due to the single road layout near the proposed 
store site.

● There were only five award winning modern heritage buildings left in the City 
compared to Cambridge that had 50, and to lose one of Peterborough’s 
heritage buildings would be unwise.

● It was understood that the applicant had been invited to create a design which 
retained the glass box appearance for the new Lidl store.  

● It was felt that the introduction of CS17 to preserve historic environment which 
included non-heritage assets, should be encouraged with the applicant.

● The Civic Society’s objection in the main was about losing the facade of the 
existing Arab building and not necessarily what it was to be developed into or 
the increase in traffic it may invite.



Richard Huteson, the Applicant addressed the Committee and responded to 
questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

● The hybrid planning application would demolish the existing Arup building and 
replace it with a supermarket, parking and up to 74 dwellings.

● The full application had related to the western sector of the site to build a Lidl’s 
food store.

● The proposed Lidl food store would be an extension to the Valley Park retail 
centre in the area, which was adjacent to the site.

● The current Arap building was not fit for refurbishment to accommodate the 
Lidl store, associated parking and landscaping.

● The British Sugar building was constructed in the 1950s and staff had 
relocated to Signet Park. 

● The store proposals had been in line with Lidl’s current specification to provide 
customers with a local supermarket, which would provide a benefit to the local 
area. The development was intended to enhance the existing Valley Park 
Centre, and in addition provide much need parking, boost the economy and 
increase residential dwellings, which was inline with Peterborough’s planning 
policy.

● The mixed use scheme was felt to be a more appropriate use of land for the 
local community and would complement other services in the area.

● The development could be included in the Authority’s windfall housing 
allowance and would contribute to the five year housing supply. 

● The development would help to contribute to the Authority’s much needed 
30% affordable housing supply.

● The Section 106 provision would amount to £103k.
● There had been no statutory consultation objection made against the 

proposed development scheme.
● The existing Arup building was not listed nor had it been located within a 

conservation area.
● The Arup building was a non designated heritage asset.  
● There were no other end users that could use the building in its current state, 

as it would be too costly to convert into modern offices.
● It would be costly to convert the Arup building into a Lidl store.
● The harm caused by the Arup building loss would be outweighed by the 

proposed development for dwellings, a supermarket and parking.
● The proposal would not present any pressure on existing services.
● There had been no CIL contribution on offer as this had been offset by the 

viability costs of the scheme.  The viability appraisal had demonstrated that 
there would be significant costs involved to make improvements to the site, 
which included demolition of the Arup building and other mitigation costs.

The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:

● Where there was an existing building on a development site, the demolition 
costs would be offset against a CIL contribution, which was why CIL had not 
been applicable for this application.

● Members understood that the affordable housing allocation offered by the 
applicant was 15% and that a further 15% would be provided through a 



Combined Authority contribution.  Members requested to be provided with the 
financial viability appraisal which had concluded the amount of affordable 
housing allocation applicable for the applicant.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

2:25pm At this point the Planning and Environment Protection Committee AGREED 
to move into closed session and exclude the press and public. This was because the 
information to be considered was not for public disclosure and was EXEMPT in 
accordance with paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 
1972, in that it contained information relating to commercially sensitive issues, 
namely the section 106 viability appraisal costs.

The public interest test had been applied to the information contained within the
exempt information and it was considered that the need to retain the information as 
exempt outweighed the public interest in disclosing it.

3:00pm At this point the Committee returned to open session and took a 10 minute 
break.

The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:

● Officers advised that the road entrance to the site was of a standard size 
compared to other areas in the City where the roads were narrower.  There 
had been no major concerns in relation emergency vehicle access to the 
development site, however, there had been an issue with Warff Road near to 
the site and this could be assessed in the future if it was considered to be an 
issue. 

● The viability report in relation to other retail stores near to the site and the 
impact on the existing Budgens had not included stores such as Tescos and 
the Cooperative stores as these were out of centre sites. 

● The latest retail assessment report had been produced in 2016, which was 
used to evaluate the cumulative impact on Budgens.  There would be an 
element of link trips from the proposed Lidl and other nearby stores that would 
balance out any adverse retail impact to the Budgens store and for that 
reason, officers had concluded that there would be no serious adverse loss of 
trade impact.

● Officers had concluded that the outline application considered for the 
development site had demonstrated that some of the properties proposed 
were too close to the boundary of the north of the site. This could present an 
overshadow impact on neighbouring properties, however, the layout of the site  
would be considered at a later date.

● As CIL contributions were not applicable to the site, the impact on schools 
would not be considered.  If the development was significantly larger, then 
school impact would be considered. 

● The the parking space numbers had accommodated the standard number 
permissible for a development of this size. The parking spaces for the 
proposed Lidl store were of a larger size compared to the minimum 
requirements.



● The signalised junction into the site had been found to be satisfactory by 
Officers.

● The proposed development would attract less traffic than office use.  
● If an increase in housing allocation was made for the proposed site this would 

generate increased traffic and would conflict with school traffic.
● Members felt that the level of affordable houses offered had not seemed 

acceptable and there should be no reason why the applicant could not meet 
the Authority’s  minimum level of 30%.  

● Members had no concerns about the development of a Lidl’s store and 
housing for the site.

● It had seemed unacceptable to Members that there would be no CIL 
contribution applied to the applicant.

● Some Members felt that an alternative store option in the area within walking 
distance could benefit the area. 

● The award winning Arup building was in a state of disrepair and a 
refurbishment proposal to convert it to modern standards would be difficult to 
justify.  

● Some Members felt that there may be an adverse retail impact on the local 
Valley Park retail centre and Budgens.  There had also been concerns raised 
in the Officer report, however, it had met all planning policy criteria and retail 
competition was not a planning matter.   

● There were no improvements to the bus stop proposed however, s106 would 
be used on site improvements. 

The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to go against officers 
recommendation and REFUSE the application. The Committee RESOLVED (9 For 
and 1 Abstention) to REFUSE the planning permission. 

REASONS

The proposed on site provision of 15% of affordable housing was not considered to 
be sufficient and fell unacceptably below the 30% policy requirement for a 
development of this size. The proposal was therefore contrary to Policy CS8 of the 
Core Strategy and LP08 of the emerging Peterborough Local Plan (Submission). 

Chairman
1:30pm - 3:46pm


